net proceeds to enhance the Group’s digital infrastructure and for research and development of new
internet and technological solutions for the Group’s marketers; and (iii) approximately 10% of the
net proceeds as general working capital.

The Placing Shares are issued under the General Mandate granted to the Directors by the
Shareholders at the annual general meeting of the Company held on June 5, 2020 to allot, issue
and deal with up to 264,003,670 Shares. Immediately prior to the Placing, no Share has been
issued by the Company pursuant to the General Mandate. Following the completion of the Placing,
the Company may still allot, issue and deal with up to 129,003,670 Shares pursuant to the General
Mandate.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior to the completion of the Placing;
and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Placing are set out below.

Name of Shareholder
Immediately prior to the
completion of the Placing

Immediately after the completion
of the Placing (as at the date of

this announcement)

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage of

total Shares
in issue

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage of

total Shares
in issue(5)

Wanka Media Limited and/or
 Mr. GAO Dinan (1) 488,248,800 36.99% 488,248,800 33.56%
Countryside Tech Inc. and/or
 Mr. ZHENG Wei (2) 488,248,800 36.99% 488,248,800 33.56%
Ms. ZHOU Yan (3) 5,000,000 0.38% 5,000,000 0.34%
Mr. NIE Xin (4) 1,587,000 0.12% 1,587,000 0.11%
Korea Investment Partners Co., Ltd. and/or
 Korea Investment Holdings Co., Ltd. 105,391,430 7.98% 105,391,430 7.24%
The Placees – – 135,000,000 9.28%
Other Shareholders 719,791,120 54.53% 719,791,120 49.47%

Total 1,320,018,350 100.00% 1,455,018,350 100.00%

3

Notes:

(1) Mr. GAO Dinan is deemed to be interested in the entire interests as of the date of this announcement held by (i)
Wanka Media Limited, a company wholly owned by him and holds 269,384,300 Shares; and (ii) Mr. ZHENG
Wei and his wholly-owned company, being Countryside Tech Inc., as they are parties acting in concert.

(2) Mr. ZHENG Wei is deemed to be interested in the entire interests as of the date of this announcement (i)
Countryside Tech Inc., a company wholly owned by him and holds 218,864,500 Shares; and (ii) Mr. GAO
Dinan and his wholly-owned company, being Wanka Media Limited, as they are parties acting in concert.